than the quarter-end balance in order to avoid having the analysis skewed by a significant increase or decrease to an
account balance at quarter-end.

   The net asset value sensitivities do not necessarily represent the changes in the lines of business' net asset value
that would actually occur under the given interest rate scenarios, as sensitivities do not reflect changes in value of the
companies as a going concern, nor consider potential rebalancing or other hedging actions that might be taken in the
future under asset/liability management.

   Specifically, the volume of derivative contracts entered into to manage the risk of mortgage servicing rights
(MSRs) fluctuates from quarter to quarter, depending upon market conditions, the size of our MSR portfolio and
various additional factors. We monitor derivative positions frequently and rebalance them as needed. It is unlikely that
the volume of derivative positions would remain constant over large fluctuations in interest rates, although the tables

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

57

below assume they do. MSR risk management derivative contracts appear under the category "Interest Sensitive
Financial Derivatives" in the tables below.

Economic Value Change Method

Present Value at June 30, 2003,
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

(In thousands)
Interest Sensitive Assets
Loans and other assets $   3,325,539 $   3,296,631 $   3,254,487 $   3,212,058 $   3,169,558
Loans held for sale 1,682,432 1,681,946 1,678,756 1,674,845 1,670,712
Mortgage servicing rights 133,774 162,295 224,937 353,267 457,203
Residual interests 76,315 84,521 92,806 101,691 110,378
Interest sensitive financial derivatives   45,374   45,511   13,552   (11,360)   (71,960)
Total interest sensitive assets $   5,263,434 $   5,270,904 $   5,264,538 $   5,330,501 $   5,335,891
Interest Sensitive Liabilities
Deposits (3,384,410) (3,378,499) (3,365,528) (3,352,211) (3,339,377)
Short-term borrowings (564,413) (564,357) (564,124) (563,898) (563,676)
Long-term debt   (906,440

)

   (898,047

)

   (885,408

)

   (871,431

)

   (855,949

)
Total interest sensitive liabilities   (4,855,263

)

   (4,840,903

)

   (4,815,060

)

   (4,787,540

)

   (4,759,002

)
Net market value as of June 30, 2003 $   408,171 $   430,001 $   449,478 $   542,961 $   576,889
Change from current $   (41,307)$   (19,477) $   -- $   93,483 $   127,411

Net market value as of December 31,
2002

$   449,493 $   444,059 $   456,510 $   518,260 $   534,107

Potential change $   (7,017)$   (12,451) $   -- $   61,750 $   77,597

GAAP-Based Value Change Method

Present Value at June 30, 2003,
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

(In thousands)
Interest Sensitive Assets
Loans and other assets (1) $   -- $   -- $   -- $   -- $   --
Loans held for sale 1,665,983 1,665,983 1,665,983 1,662,072 1,657,939
Mortgage servicing rights 133,594 162,105 224,626 341,740 372,571
Residual interests  77,110 85,317 93,602 102,487 111,173

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

58

Interest sensitive financial derivatives   45,374   45,511   13,552   (11,360)   (71,960)
Total interest sensitive assets   1,922,061   1,958,916   1,997,763   2,094,939   2,069,723
Interest Sensitive Liabilities
Deposits (1) -- -- -- -- --
Short-term borrowings (1) -- -- -- -- --
Long-term debt (1)   --   --   --   --   --
Total interest sensitive liabilities (1)   --   --   --   --   --
Net market value as of June 30, 2003 $  1,922,061 $   1,958,916 $  1,997,763 $  2,094,939 $   2,069,723
Potential change $   (75,702

)

$   (38,847

)

$   -- $   97,176 $   71,960

Net market value as of December 31,
2002

$  1,618,460 $ 1,629,506 $  1,656,461 $  1,722,027 $   1,715,012

Potential change $   (38,001

)

$   (26,955

)

$   -- $   65,565 $   58,551

__________

(1)  Value does not change in GAAP presentation.

Operational Risk. Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from
external events. Irwin Financial, like other financial services organizations, is exposed to a variety of operational risks. These risks include
regulatory, reputational and legal risks, as well as the potential for processing errors, internal or external fraud, failure of computer systems, and
external events that are beyond the control of the Corporation, such as natural disasters.

   Our Board of Directors has ultimate accountability for the level of operational risk assumed by us. The Board guides management by